To learn more about onsemi™, please visit our website at
ON Semiconductor
Is Now
onsemi and       and other names, marks, and brands are registered and/or common law trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba “onsemi” or its affiliates and/or
subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. onsemi owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of onsemi
product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. onsemi reserves the right to make changes at any time to any products or information herein, without
notice. The information herein is provided “as-is” and onsemi makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the accuracy of the information, product features, availability, functionality,

lato
r
Ordering Information
Order Number(1) Option
Slave Address
LSB
Output
Current VOUT Programming
Power-up
Defaults
Package A1 A0 mA Min. Max. VSEL0 VSEL1
FAN5355UC00X 00 0 0 800 0.7500 1.5375 1.05 1.35 WLCSP-12, 2.23 x 1.46 mm
FAN5355MP00X 00 0 0 800 0.7500 1.5375 1.05 1.35 MLP-10, 3 x 3 mm
FAN5355UC02X 02 1 0 800 0.7500 1.4375(2) 1.05 1.20 WLCSP-12, 2.23 x 1.46 mm
FAN5355UC03X* 03 0 0 1000 0.7500 1.5375 1.00 1.20 WLCSP-12, 2.23 x 1.46 mm
FAN5355UC06X 06 0 0 1000 1.1875 1.9750 1.80 1.80 WLCSP-12, 2.23 x 1.46 mm
FAN5355UC08X* 08 1 0 1100 0.7500 1.4375(2) 1.05 1.20 WLCSP-12, 2.23 x 1.46 mm
Notes:
1. The “X” designator specifies tape and reel packaging.
2. VOUT is limited to the maximum voltage for all VSEL codes greater than the maximum VOUT listed.
*      This device is End of Life. Please contact sales for additional information and assistance with replacement devices.
Typical Application
SW
Q1
Q2
MODULATOR
PGND
PVIN
COUT
VOUT
L OUT
VOUT
CIN
EN
VSEL
SYNC
AGND
SDA
SCL
AVIN
VIN
V
C
C
IO
Figure 1. Typical Application
Table 1. Recommended External Components
Component Description Vendor Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Units
L1 (LOUT) 1μH nominal
Murata LQM31P
or FDK MIPSA2520
L(3) 0.7 1.0 1.2 μH
DCR (series R) 100 mΩ
COUT
0603 (1.6x0.8x0.8)
10 μF X5R or better
Murata or equivalent
GRM188R60G106ME47D
C(4) 5.6 10.0 12.0 μF
CIN
0603 (1.6 x 0.8 x 0.8)
4.7 μF X5R or better
Murata or equivalent
GRM188R60J475KE19D
C(4) 3.0 4.7 5.6 μF
Notes:
3. Minimum L incorporates tolerance, temperature, and partial saturation effects (L decreases with increasing current).
4. Minimum C is a function of initial tolerance, maximum temperature, and the effective capacitance being reduced due to
frequency, dielectric, and voltage bias effects.
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  3 www.fairchildsemi.com
FAN5355  •  Rev. 1.1.7
F
A